

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN ADAMS, PETITIONER,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN J. LAWLER
PILOT LAW, P.C.
*850 Beech St., Suite 713
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 255-2398
blawler@pilotlawcorp.com*

SAMUEL D. SULLIVAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

ALLYSON C. MYERS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*777 S. Figueroa St., 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The Decision Below Is Erroneous	9
II. The Question Presented is Exceptionally Important	18
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Review.....	23
Conclusion	24
Appendix A: Court of appeals decision (July 2, 2021)...	1a
Appendix B: Merit Systems Protection Board decision (Feb. 4, 2020)	10a
Appendix C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 29, 2021).....	17a
Appendix D: 5 U.S.C. § 5538.....	19a
Appendix E: 5 U.S.C. § 6323(b).....	22a
Appendix F: 10 U.S.C. § 12301(d).....	24a
Appendix G: 10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(13)(B).....	25a
Appendix H: 10 U.S.C. § 12304.....	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	10
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	9
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	16
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	17
<i>Downey v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 171 (2020)	20
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	16
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-234, 2022 WL 129504 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2022)	22
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	16
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	22
<i>Lindahl v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Marquiz v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , No. SF-4324-15-0099-I-1, 2015 WL 1187022 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	23
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	22
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	11
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017)	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	12
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	22

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	23
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	18
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 5538.....	6
§ 6381(7)(B)	3, 13, 21
§ 7703(b)(1)	22
§ 8702(c)	21
§ 5538.....	1
§ 5538(a)	11, 21
8 U.S.C.	
§ 4324.....	22
10 U.S.C.	
§ 101(a)(13)(B).....	2, 3
§ 688.....	17
§ 1074(d)(2)	3, 14, 21
§ 1145(a)(2)(B).....	3, 14
§ 12301(d).....	2, 7, 11, 19
§ 12731.....	14, 21
§ 12731(f)(2)(B)(i).....	3
§ 12304.....	17
§ 12304(a)	17

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
15 U.S.C.	
§ 632(q)(5)(A)(i)(I)	14, 21
§ 1681a(q)(1)(A).....	14, 21
18 U.S.C.	
§ 209(a)	15
§ 209(h).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1295(a)(9)	22
29 U.S.C.	
§ 2611(14)(B)	3, 14, 21
§ 3102(16)(A)(ii).....	3, 14, 21
37 U.S.C.	
§ 436(a)(2)(C)(ii).....	3, 14, 21
38 U.S.C.	
§ 4311(a)	22
§ 4322.....	22
§ 4324.....	22
2008 National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. 110-181, div. A, tit. V, § 585(a), 122 Stat. 128	6, 14
Congressional Budget Office Cost Estimate, S. 593: Reservist Pay Security Act of 2003 (May 1, 2003)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 38A:4-4 (1963)	4
Reemployment Protection Act 133 of 1955, Mich. Comp. Laws § 32.273a.....	4
Rules & Regulations	
5 C.F.R. 1208.11	22
29 C.F.R. § 825.102	14

Rules & Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Final Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 67934 (Nov. 17, 2008)	6, 14
Presidential Proclamation No. 173, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,835 (Sept. 10, 2021)	2
Presidential Proclamation No. 7463, 66 Fed. Reg. 48,199 (Sept. 14, 2001)	2
Legislative Materials	
149 Cong. Rec. 5,764 (2003).....	1, 20
149 Cong. Rec. 5,764 (2003).....	5, 13, 15
150 Cong. Rec. 10,770 (2004).....	15
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004).....	4, 5, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
2A N. Singer, Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction § 47:17 (7th ed. 2007).....	17
Congressional Research Service, <i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> (November 2021)	18
Congressional Research Service, <i>Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers</i> (November 2021)	19
Dept. of Defense, <i>Monthly Basic Pay Table, Effective January 1, 2021, https://bit.ly/305rHjM</i>	7
Maj. Jeremy R. Bedford, <i>Armed Forces Mobilizations under 10 U.S.C. § 12301(d) and Federal Employees: Why OPM Guidance is Incorrect</i> , 42 Campbell L.R. 1 (2020)	8, 9, 11

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Marchand v. Gov't Accountability Office</i> , 12-GA-05 VT, Order Granting Complainant's Motion for Summary Judgment (Dec. 27, 2012), https://perma.cc/9JZA-V38S	10, 16, 18
3 Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 60:2 n.60 (7th ed. Westlaw Nov. 2018 update).....	16
Office of Personnel Management, <i>Pay & Leave, Salary Table 2021-GS</i> , https://bit.ly/3oBrsHo	7
Opinion of the Attorney General, <i>Military Law, Section 245, Subdivision 1</i> , 1940 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 214 (N.Y.A.G.)	4
OPM Policy Guidance Regarding Reservist Differential Under 5 U.S.C. § 5538 https://bit.ly/305UqoB	8
Ryan Wedlund, <i>Citizen Soldiers Fighting Terrorism: Reservists' Reemployment Rights</i> , 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 797, 818 & n.111 (2004).....	4
U.S. Dep't. of Def., Dir. 1200.17, <i>Managing the Reserve Components as an Operational Force</i> (Oct. 29, 2008).....	19
